as fixed-rate financing, is as follows (based on fluctuations of fifty basis points in applicable interest rates):

19.3  Exposure to exchange rate risk

It is the Group's policy to finance its international activities in its own currency.  In addition, for transactions where
this policy cannot be applied, the Group hedges the exchange rate risk with financial derivatives.

Consequently, the Group's main unhedged currency exposure corresponds to its holdings in the companies
detailed in Note 4.13, whose financing is contracted in local currency.

The sensitivity of the Group's profit or loss and equity to exchange rate movements at 31 December 2025, taking
into account existing hedging instruments and fixed-rate financing, is as follows (based on fluctuations of 5% in
the most relevant currencies compared to the Group's functional currency):

 19.4  Exposure to liquidity risk

The Group manages liquidity risk prudently, based on maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the
availability of financing through a sufficient amount of committed credit facilities and sufficient capacity to settle
market positions. The Group determines its cash requirements through its cash flow budget, with a 12-month time
horizon.

(in Millions of Euros) - 50 bp + 50 bp

Impact on the total profit/(loss) for the year 0.1 (0.1)

Impact on Equity (0.1) 0.1

Variation scenarios

Country Currency -5% 5% -5% 5%

Chile CLP 0.1 (0.1) (2.7) 3.0

Argentina ARS (0.1) 0.1 (1.6) 1.8

Mexico MEX 0.1 (0.1) (0.6) 0.7

Peru PEN - - (1.5) 1.7

Abu Dhabi AED (0.1) 0.2 1.2 (1.3)

TOTAL - 0.1 (5.2) 5.9

(in Millions of Euros)
Impact on the profit/(loss) for the

year Impact on Equity

Translation into English of a document originally issued in Spanish. In the event of discrepancy, the

Spanish language version prevails.

67

The breakdown of the payment obligations arising from the Group's financial liabilities at 31 December 2025, by
maturity, using undiscounted amounts and including an estimate of the interest payable, is as follows:

At 31 December 2025 and 2024, the Group had positive working capital of EUR 228.1 million and EUR 194.1
million, respectively, which guarantees its solvency in meeting the obligations included in current financial